
Germinator Pro

Directions for use

GB

“Original instructions”

Edition: 150616



2Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

CONTENTS
GENERAL INFORMATION ..................................................................................................5

Introduction .............................................................................................................5
 ....................................................................................................6

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ...................................................................................................7
 ...................................................................................................................7

 ..................................................................................8
 .......................................................................................12
 .....................................................................................13

 ...................................................................................................14
 ....................................................................14

 ....................................................14
 ...................................................................................15

 ........................................................................15
 ................................................16

 .....................................................................17
 ..............................................................17

 ...........................18
TECHNICAL DATA  ...........................................................................................................19
MACHINE OPERATION ....................................................................................................20

 ...................................................................................20
 ................................................................20

 ............................................21
 ................................................................................21

 ...............................................................22
 .................................................................................................23

 ..................................................23
 ..........................................................................25

 .....................................................................................................26
 ..........................28

 .............................29
 ...................................................................................30

 ...........................................................................30
 ...................................................................................31

 ..................................................................................31
 ....................32

 ..............................32
 .................................................................33

 .............................................................34
 ..............................................................34

 ................................................................................37
 ................................................................................38

 ..........................................................................41
 .......................................................................42

 ......................................................................................42
 .............................................................43



3

 ....................................................................................................44
 ................................................................45

 .....................................................................45
 ....................................................................46

 ..................................................................................................46
MAINTENANCE ................................................................................................................50

 ..............................................................................................50
 ...................................................................................50

 ............................................................................................................50
 ...............................................53

 .................................................................................................................53
 ..................................................................................54

INDEX................................................................................................................................57



4Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

Kongskilde Industries A/S
Skælskørvej 64 
4180 Sorø Denmark
Tel. +45 33 68 35 00
http://www.kongskilde.com/
mail@kongskilde.com 

Kongskilde Polska Sp. z o.o.
99-300 Kutno
Ul. Metalowa 15 
Tel. +48 24 355 96 15
mail@kpl.kongskilde.com 



5

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

GENERAL INFORMATION
INTRODUCTION

 
NOTICE! In order to ensure that the unit is used in a correct and safe 
manner, make sure to read this instruction manual thoroughly prior to 
starting the unit and to observe all guidelines of the instructions as well 
as other effective legal regulations related to the application of farming 
machines. 

occur.



6Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

UNIT IDENTIFICATION

Type: __________________________  Machine name and model

Serial: _________________________  Serial number

Year: __________________________  Year of manufacture



7

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
GENERAL

• 
• 

• 

 ATTENTION! Failure to comply with instructions marked with one of 
the terms: „HAZARD”, „DANGER”, „ATTENTION” may result in severe 
injury and death.

 NOTICE! On the occurrence of a hazardous or dangerous situation, 
stop the tractor immediately, switch off the drive and stop the engine, 
drop the unit to the base position and engage the hand brake. 



8Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

LABELS AND WARNING SYMBOLS

1.

2.

• 

3.

• 

4.
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

5.

• 

• 

• 



9

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

6.

7.

8.
 

• 

• 

• 

9.
 

• 

• 

• 

10.

• 

• 
• 

11.

• 

• 

• 



10Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

12.

• 

• 

13.

• 

• 

14.

• 

• 

15.
 

• 

• 

• 

16.

• 

17.

• 

18.



11

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

RESIDUAL RISK DESCRIPTION

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 



12Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• 

RESIDUAL RISK ASSESSMENT

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

SAFETY PRINCIPLES

GENERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

• 
• 

• 

 »
 »
 »
 »

• 

• 



13

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING THE UNIT

• 

• 

• 
• 

nection.
• 

MACHINE OPERATION

• 

• 

• 



14Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

REMOVING CLOGS AND JAMS

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

TRANSPORT/DRIVING THE UNIT ON PUBLIC ROADS

NOTICE! The speed limit for a vehicle traveling on public 
roads with the Germinator Pro unit attached is 25km/h.

• 
• 

• 



15

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ATTENTION! Security lock prevent against  incidental spreading of ma-
chine wings and its descending to the operational position in case of any 
failure (leaking) of the hydraulic hoses. The locks also prevent from unin-
tended spreading of the wings or machine descending if the ball valve of 
the hydraulic line is closed.

• 
• 

NOTICE! The behavior of the tractor when pulling the unit may vary. Ad-
just the style of driving to the conditions on the road. Pay special attention 
to the location of the center of gravity of these machine elements which 
are folded with the use of hydraulic cylinders. The maximum permissible 
speed for driving with the Germinator Pro unit attached is 25 km/h.

• 

• 

NOTICE! When in operation, and during transport, driving and transport-
ing people on the structure of the device.

• 
• 

• 

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

• 

• 

• 



16Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

LIFTING THE MACHINE WITH A CRANE

• 

NOTICE! Never enter the underneath of a Germinator Pro unit 
when it is being lifted.

• 
• 
• 



17

2. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

LOADING AND UNLOADING THE UNIT USING A FARMING TRACTOR

• 

• 

• 

• 

 



18Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

3. TECHNICAL DATA

TECHNICAL DATA 
Germinator Pro 5400 6200 7900

5 5 5

90 106 130

200

180

12V

2
2.505

3
>220

4522 4704 5760
5.4 6.2 7.9

3
2.740 3.140 3.985

7.635



19

4. MACHINE OPERATION

MACHINE OPERATION
DESTINATION OF THE MACHINE

• 

• 

• 

USAGE INCONSISTENT WITH THE DESTINATION

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 



20Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

STRUCTURE AND EQUIPMENT OF THE GERMINATOR 
PRO UNIT

MAIN SUBASSEMBLIES



21

4. MACHINE OPERATION

STRUCTURE OF THE WORKING SECTION

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



22Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 

WARNING! When connecting or disconnecting hydraulic hos-
es or connections, make sure that the system is depressurized 
both in the tractor and in the unit. There is a risk of infection 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

and repair of the hydraulic system.

CONNECTING AND DISCONNECTING HYDRAULIC 
BRAKES

NOTICE! Do not release the emergency-hand brake when attaching the 
machine to the tractor. The emergency-hand brake is released by the 
operator from the cabin directly before setting the tractor-machine unit 
into motion, as intended. Before starting off, always verify the operation 
of the braking system. Upon noticing any defects, proceed immediately 
to performing the necessary repair/adjustments of the system.



23

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 



24Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

ATTENTION! In order to ensure the proper operation of the emergency 

emergency brake is engaged upon unexpected disconnection of the unit 
from the tractor.

CONNECTING THE UNIT TO THE TRACTOR

NOTICE! When connecting the Germinator Pro unit to the trac-
tor, stop the tractor, remove the key from the ignition and se-
cure the tractor against unintentional rolling. 

NOTICE! Walking between the tractor and the Germinator Pro 
machine when connecting the unit is strictly prohibited – acci-
dent hazard!

NOTICE! Make sure that there are no people standing in the 
working range of the unit.

• 

• 
• 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 



25

4. MACHINE OPERATION

CONNECTING A MACHINE ATTACHED IN THE THREE-POINT LINKAGE SYSTEM

• 

 
WARNING! Before approaching the unit with the tractor, make 
sure that no one is standing in the hazard zone between the 
tractor and the unit.

• 
• 
• 
• 

WARNING! When connecting or disconnecting hydraulic hos-
es or connections, make sure that the system is depressurized 
both in the tractor and in the unit. There is a risk of infection 

NOTICE! Hydraulic connections are marked with the following colors:
• black – the line operating the drawbar cylinder and the transport trailer
• red – the line operating section and wing cylinders
• blue – the line operating the location of the front planning beam



26Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

NOTICE! During operation and transport, the supporting leg must be 
raised.

• 
 »
 »
 »



27

4. MACHINE OPERATION

CONNECTING A MACHINE ATTACHED TO A TRANSPORT COUPLING

• 

WARNING! Before approaching the unit with the tractor, make 
sure that no one is standing in the hazard zone between the 
tractor and the unit.

• 
• 

• 

WARNING! When connecting or disconnecting hydraulic hos-
es or connections, make sure that the system is depressurized 
both in the tractor and in the unit. There is a risk of infection 

NOTICE! Hydraulic connections are marked with the following colors:
• black – the line operating the drawbar cylinder and the transport trailer
• red – the line operating section and wing cylinders
• blue – the line operating the location of the front planning beam

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



28Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 

CONNECTING THE MACHINE WITH THE 80MM BALL COUPLING

• 

WARNING! Before approaching the unit with the tractor, make 
sure that no one is standing in the hazard zone between the 
tractor and the unit.

• 
• 

• 

WARNING! When connecting or disconnecting hydraulic hos-
es or connections, make sure that the system is depressurized 
both in the tractor and in the unit. There is a risk of infection 

NOTICE! Hydraulic connections are marked with the following colors:
• black – the line operating the drawbar cylinder and the transport trailer
• red – the line operating section and wing cylinders
• blue – the line operating the location of the front planning beam

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 



29

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

DRAWBAR LENGTH ADJUSTMENT

• 
• 
• 

HYDRAULIC LINE HOLDER POSITIONING

 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 



30Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

DISCONNECTING THE MACHINE

NOTICE! Do not disconnect the Germinator Pro unit on slopes. 
The machine may roll down.

NOTICE! When disconnecting the Germinator Pro unit from the 
tractor, stop the tractor, remove the key from the ignition and 
secure the tractor against unintentional rolling.

• 

• 

WARNING! When connecting or disconnecting hydraulic hos-
es or connections, make sure that the system is depressurized 
both in the tractor and in the unit. There is a risk of infection 

DISCONNECTING A MACHINE ATTACHED ON THE THREE-POINT SUSPENSION 
SYSTEM

• 
• 
• 

 »
 »
 »

• 



31

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 

NOTICE! Before driving away from the unit with the tractor, make sure 
that all elements are disconnected. Risk of damaging machine elements.

• 

DISCONNECTING A MACHINE ATTACHED ON A TRANSPORT COUPLING

• 

• 
• 

 »
 »
 »

• 
• 
• 

NOTICE! Before driving away from the unit with the tractor, make sure 
that all elements are disconnected. Risk of damaging machine elements.

• 

DISCONNECTING A MACHINE ATTACHED IN A BALL COUPLING

• 
• 

• 
 »
 »
 »

• 
• 
• 
• 

NOTICE! Before driving away from the unit with the tractor, make sure 
that all elements are disconnected. Risk of damaging machine elements.

• 



32Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

CULTIVATOR POSITION IN OPERATION

Notice! When regulating the drawbar cylinder, do not 
start any hydraulic cylinders. Crushing hazard.

HAZARD! When regulating the drawbar cylinder, stop the en-
gine and remove the key out of the ignition.



33

4. MACHINE OPERATION

MACHINE OPERATION ON HEADLANDS

NOTICE! Reversing the machine with the working tines in the ground is 
prohibited. Risk of unit damage.

FOLDING AND UNFOLDING UNIT WINGS

NOTICE! When folding and unfolding the wings of the 
cultivator, make sure that the working range of the unit 
is clear of people.

NOTICE! When folding or unfolding the cultivator wings, main-
tain a safe distance from a high-voltage line, trees and other 
obstacles which could potentially damage the unit.

• 

• 



34Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

WARNING! Prior to machine folding or unfolding, it is necessary to en-
sure that all the lines are properly connected.

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



35

4. MACHINE OPERATION

NOTICE! Do not unfold the Germinator Pro unit on slopes. Hazard of the 
machine falling down.

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 



36Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

ATTENTION! During adjustment, the wing holdback catches will move.

PREPARATION TO ROAD TRANSPORT

NOTICE! The maximum permissible speed for driving with 
the Germinator Pro unit attached is 25 km/h.

• 
• 

NOTICE! Make sure that the transport lock is fully closed.



37

4. MACHINE OPERATION

NOTICE! Make sure that the hooks are fully closed.

• 

• 

• 

ADJUSTMENT OF WORKING DEPTH

NOTICE! Any and all adjustments may be performed only with 
the machine unfolded and the tractor engine turned off. Re-
move the key out of the ignition and pull the hand brake!

• 
• 



38Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 
8. 



39

4. MACHINE OPERATION



40Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

TINE SECTION LOCATION ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE! Any and all adjustments may be performed only with 
the machine unfolded and the tractor engine turned off. Re-
move the key out of the ignition and pull the hand brake!

• 

• 
• 

• 

NOTICE! In order to adjust the tine section, you must step on the unit. Be 
very careful due to the hazard of slipping.

• 



41

4. MACHINE OPERATION

WORKING TINE POINT REPLACEMENT     

NOTICE! When replacing used working elements al-
ways wear protective gloves. There is a risk of cutting 
your hands.   

NOTICE! When performing maintenance, make sure that the 
machine is secured against unintentionally rolling.

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

FRONT FLEX BOARD POSITION



42Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 
• 

REAR PLANNING BEAM POSITION ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE! In order to adjust rear planning beam, you must step on the 
unit. Be very careful due to the hazard of slipping. 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



43

4. MACHINE OPERATION

ROLLER ASSEMBLY

• 
• 
• 



44Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

TRACK ERADICATORS (OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT)

TRACK ERADICATOR ADJUSTMENT

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



45

4. MACHINE OPERATION

USED TINE POINT REPLACEMENT

NOTICE! When replacing used working elements always wear protective 
gloves. There is a risk of cutting your hands.

• 
• 
• 

AXLES AND BRAKES

• 

• 

 »
 »

 »
 »
 »



46Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION

• 

• 

• 

• 



47

4. MACHINE OPERATION

NOTICE! Remember that, if they are not properly adjusted, the condition 
of the brakes will deteriorate, braking will be weaker and the system will 
ultimately stop working.

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 



48Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

4. MACHINE OPERATION



49

5. MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE
GENERAL INFORMATION

• 

• 

• 

• 
 

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• 
• 

 »
 »
 »
 »

• 

• 

• 

 

LUBRICATION



50Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

5. MAINTENANCE

NOTICE! All and any adjustments may be performed only with the tractor 
engine is turned off. Remove the key from the ignition and pull the hand 
brake!



51

5. MAINTENANCE



52Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

5. MAINTENANCE

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM – PIPES, HOSES AND 
CONNECTIONS

• 

• 
• 
• 

ited. 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

STORAGE

• 
• 
• 
• 



53

5. MAINTENANCE

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

DISASSEMBLY AND SCRAPPING
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 



54Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

LIST OF FIGURES
 .................................................................................6

 ................................................................................ 11

 ............................................17

 ..................................................................................20

 ................................................................................................21

 ............................................................................................25

 .............................................................................26

 .........................................................30

 ..................................................................................32

...............................................................................................32

 ......................................................................................33

 .............................................................................................34

 ..........................................................................................35

 ......................................................................36

 ..............................................38

 ..........................................................................39

 ..............................................40

 ....................................................................................41

.........................................................................................42

.......................................................................43

 ..................................................................................43

 ..............................................................................................44

..................................................................45

 ....................................................................................46

..............................................................................................46

 ...................................................................................48

 ................................................................................50

 ....................................................................50

 .......................51

 ..........................................51



55

 .................................52

LIST OF TABLES
 ..................................................................................10

...................................................................................................18

 .................................................................................................21

 ......................................................22



56Germinator KK EN
Germinator Pro KK EN 150616

Index
A

Axles and brakes ....................................................... 45

B
Ball coupling  ............................................................ 28
Bearing play  .............................................................. 47

C
Cleaning  .................................................................... 49
Connecting  ......................................................... 13, 24
Couplings .................................................................. 24
Cultivator position  .................................................. 32

D
Depth adjustment crank .......................................... 38
Destination  ............................................................... 19
Disassembly ............................................................... 53
Disconnecting  .................................................... 13, 30
Drawbar  .................................................................... 29
Drawbar cylinder  ..................................................... 32

E
Emergency-hand brake  ........................................... 45

F
Folding  ...................................................................... 33
Front Flex board  ...................................................... 41

H
Headlands  ................................................................. 33
Hydraulic brakes  ...................................................... 22
Hydraulic line holder  .............................................. 29
Hydraulic system  ..................................................... 22

I
Identification  .............................................................. 6
Introduction  ............................................................... 5

L
Labels   .......................................................................... 8
Lifting  ........................................................................ 16
Loading  ..................................................................... 17
Lubrication  ............................................................... 49

M
Machine operation  .................................................. 19
Main subassemblies  ................................................. 20
Maintenance  ............................................................. 15
Manufacturer contact information  ......................... 4

P
Point   ........................................................................ 41
Point replacement  .................................................... 41

R
Rating plate ................................................................. 6
Rear planning beam  ................................................ 42
Residual risk  ............................................................. 11
Road transport  ......................................................... 36
Roller   ........................................................................ 43

S
Safety instructions  ..................................................... 7
Safety principles  ....................................................... 12
Scrapping  .................................................................. 53
Storage  ....................................................................... 52
Supporting leg  .......................................................... 26

T
Technical data  .......................................................... 18
Three-point linkage system  .................................... 25
Tine section  .............................................................. 40
Track eradicators   .................................................... 44
Transport  .................................................................. 14
Transport coupling  .................................................. 27

U
Unfolding  .................................................................. 33
Unloading  ................................................................. 17

W
Warning labels  ......................................................... 11
Warning symbols  ....................................................... 8
Working depth  ......................................................... 37
Working section  ....................................................... 21



57

 



301010048 Germinator KK EN 


